The number of shares of our common stock outstanding and the percentage of beneficial ownership before and after this offering set forth below is
based on 42,003,599 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 18, 2015. Beneficial ownership reflected in the table below includes the total
shares held by each selling stockholder and his, her or its affiliates. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC.

For information about certain relationships between us and the selling stockholders, see “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions with
Selling Stockholders” in the prospectus.

Unless otherwise indicated and subject to applicable community property laws, to our knowledge, each stockholder named in the following table
possesses sole voting and investment power over the shares listed.

Shares of Common Stock
Beneficially Owned Prior to

This Offering

Shares of
Common
Stock sold
hereby(1)

Shares of Common
Stock

Beneficially Owned
After This Offering

Assuming
Underwriters’ Option

is not Exercised

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially
Owned After This
Offering Assuming

Underwriters’ Option
is Exercised in Full

Name   Number   Percent   Number   Percent  Number   Percent
New SEP SWH Holdings, L.P.(2)   11,140,211(3)   26.5%   3,082,105   8,058,106   19.2%   7,584,422   18.1%
SEP SWH Holdings, L.P.(2)   10,908,122(3)   26.0   3,017,895   7,890,227   18.8   7,426,411   17.7
John V. Schaefer   1,503,350(4)   3.6   150,000   1,353,350   3.2   1,353,350   3.2

(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters option to purchase an additional 937,500 shares of common stock from the SEP Funds. If the underwriters

exercise their option, the additional shares will be sold pro rata among the SEP Funds based on the number of shares in this column.
(2) The address of the SEP Funds is c/o Seidler Kutsenda Management Company, LLC, 4640 Admiralty Way, Suite 1200, Marina del Rey, California

90292.
(3) Based on a Schedule 13G filed by Seidler Kutsenda Management Company, LLC (“SKMC”), Seidler Equity Partners III, L.P. (“SEP III”), SEP SWH

Holdings GP, LLC (“SEP GP”), New SEP, and SEP with the SEC on February 3, 2015. According to the Schedule 13G, 11,140,211 shares of the